employees who worked for any of the Defendants within the State of California at any time 

during the period from four years preceding the filing of this Complaint to final judgment and 

who reside in California.”  (Id.¶ 16.)  Plaintiff alleges that “[t]he amount in controversy for the 

named Plaintiff . . . is less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).”  (Id. ¶ 1.) 

Defendants removed this action to this court on October 23, 2020, based upon CAFA 

jurisdiction.  (Doc. 1.)  Defendants rely upon a declaration of Robin Krueger, the director of 

human resources for Defendant Daltile Services, Inc., who declared that the defendants were